

NEW ENGLAND WHEELS, INC.

LIMITED WARRANTY

New England Wheels, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser of this product, that New England Wheels, Inc. will repair or replace, at its option, parts that fail by reason of defective material or workmanship as follows:

1. Repair or replace for a period of three (3) years or 50,000 miles, whichever occurs first, all New England Wheels, Inc. manufactured parts herein known as the "conversion".

2. Labor Costs for New England Wheels, Inc. parts replaced under this warranty for a period of three (3) years or 50,000 miles, whichever occurs first? Under normal circumstances, an authorized New England Wheels, Inc. dealer must perform all warranty repair work. Unauthorized repair of parts replaced by someone other than an authorized New England Wheels, Inc. dealer is not covered by this warranty. New England Wheels, Inc. also reserves the right to require that defective parts be returned for inspection prior to paying warranty claims.

This warranty is in lieu of any other warranty expressed or implied. This warranty covers only those parts manufactured and installed by New England Wheels, Inc. and is intended to supplement the vehicle manufacturer's warranty. Refer to the vehicle manufacturer's warranty coverage on the original vehicle equipment.

This warranty does not cover:

* Damage caused by accident, road hazard, misuse, and lack of proper maintenance, failure to following towing, hoisting, and other operating instructions.

* Routine maintenance, adjustments, repair diagnosis, road service and towing.

New England Wheels, Inc. disclaims liability for any personal injury or property damage that results from the operation of a New England Wheels, Inc. product that has been modified from the original New England Wheels, Inc. design. No other person or company is authorized to change the design of this product without written authorization from New England Wheels, Inc.

New England Wheels, Inc.'s obligation under this warranty is exclusively limited to the repair or exchange of parts that fail within the applicable warranty period.

New England Wheels, Inc. assumes no responsibility for the expenses or damages, including incidental or consequential damages however caused. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply.

This warranty gives specific legal rights, and there may be other rights that vary from state to state.



NEW ENGLAND WHEELS, INC. WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURES

Whereas, all New England Wheels, Inc. manufactured parts and workmanship are warranted against defect and or failure for the period of three (3) years or 50,000 miles, whichever occurs first; and all other parts held to existing manufacturer's warrantees; the following procedures must be adhered to for the assurance of proper care to all New England Wheels, Inc. customers and duly agreed reimbursement for labor to dealer be afforded:

{ TIMELY SERVICE must be granted to all New England Wheels, Inc. customers.

{ Upon examination, should defect or failure of parts or workmanship be found, dealer's authorized personnel must contact Gerald E Dann by phone for authorization to proceed with warranty work.

{ All parts and labor must be duly noted on company invoice and submitted to New England Wheels, Inc. along with the following information:

- 1. Name of End User
- 2. Name of New England Wheels, Inc. Dealer, if applicable
- 3. Vehicle Identification
- 4. Vehicle Mileage
- 5. Date of Purchase and/or Manufacture Date of Vehicle
- 6. Date of Work Authorization
- 7. New England Wheels warranty re-imbursement labor rate is \$45.00 per hour.

{ All defected parts must be returned to New England Wheels, Inc. Upon receipt of said parts, payment of claim will be processed. Management may grant exception to this policy.

{ New England Wheels, Inc. will supply all replacement parts.

New England Wheels, Inc. 33 Manning Rd Billerica, MA 01821 1-800-886-9247 Fax: 978-663-6709 www.newenglandwheels.com